
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 10 JUNE 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING SESSION FOR 
ALL MEMBERS AT 6.15PM ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
 
 

Contact 
(01480) 

 

 APOLOGIES   
 
 

 

1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 3rd June 2010 – to follow. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 1 - 
4) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on May 
2010  is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

4. VISITOR DEVELOPMENT AND TOWN CENTRE VIBRANCY   
 

 

 To receive a joint presentation by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships and Sustainable Economic Development Manager. 
 
 

 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10  (Pages 5 
- 16) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 



 
6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
 

H Thackray 
8035 

7. REMIT & WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 29 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services on the 
Panel’s remit and to consider the Panel’s current programme of studies. 
 
 

 

8. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

C Bulman 
388234 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10  (Pages 
51 - 68) 

 
 

 To consider and comment on the draft text to the 2009/10 Overview 
and Scrutiny Annual report. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

10. SCRUTINY  (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 2 day of June 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 



 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: 01480 388234 / email 
Claire.Bulman@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish 
to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 17 May 2010 
For Period: 1st June to 30 September 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health 51 Gordon Road 

Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 3

1



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
God
[...]


vi
di

ng
 m

at
er

ni
ty

 le
av

e 
co

ve
r 

fo
r 

th
e 

E
xt

er
na

l F
un

di
ng

 O
ffi

ce
r)

. 

R
is

ks
: 

24



 
CORPORATE PLAN WORKING GROUP 

 
NOTES OF MEETING HELD 25TH MAY 2010 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Corporate Plan Working Group met on 25th May 2010 when Councillors J D 

Ablewhite, S J Criswell, P M D Godfrey, D Harty, G S E Thorpe and R J West 
were present. 

 
1.2 Miss H Ali, A Roberts and H Thackray were in attendance. 
 
2. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
(a) Social Well-Being 
 
2.1 The Working Group has drawn attention to the number of admissions/participants 

in activities provided or promoted by the Council at its Leisure Centres, which 
has not achieved the end of year target. It has been noted that the closure of the 
two pools over the summer, adverse weather conditions during the winter period 
and the means by which admissions to the Burgess Hall facility are calculated 
might all be contributory factors to the shortfall. With regard to the latter, the 
Working Group has queried why admissions to the Burgess Hall facility are being 
recorded under this key measure as admissions from the facility do not appear to 
contribute towards the objective “to increase participation in healthy physical 
activities”. Comment also has been made on the need to ensure that admissions 
from the Leisure Centres are recorded separately from those to the Burgess Hall. 
Clarification has, therefore, been sought on this in advance of the Social Well-
Being Panel meeting. 

 
2.2 The Working Group has questioned whether realistic targets have been set for 

the key measures relating to “throughput of people experiencing arts 
interventions as a result of Arts Service and Partner activities during 2009/10”, 
“throughput on identified schemes” and “total throughput of activity programme 
for disabled participants and under-represented groups” given that they have 
exceeded annual targets by 128%, 89% and 120% respectively. With
[...]
l 
of Government initiatives relating to carbon tax and carbon credits. 

 
(c) Economic Well-Being 
 
2.6 The Working Group has been informed of an amendment to the figure recorded 

against the key measure for “internal promotions as percentage of all vacancies 
filled” from 16% to 61% which means its designation changes from a “red” to a 
“green” indicator.  

 
2.7 In respect of the measure relating to “actual income received compared to 

budget” Members have drawn attention to apparent inconsistencies in Appendix 
B – Comments from appropriate Head of Service. On the one hand it is stated 
that the Burgess Hall is £20k up on target and £30k up on the previous year but 
later on hospitality income appears to have dropped by £65k across the board. 
The Working Group has suggested that clarification should be sought on this and 
on the role of the Catering Manager at the St Ivo Leisure Centre. 

 
3. REVIEW OF TARGETS IN GROWING SUCCESS 
 
3.1 Members have been reminded that the review previously conducted by the 

Working Group of the non-priority targets in Growing Success has been 
approved by the Cabinet. A revised Corporate Plan will be circulated 
electronically to Members over the new few weeks. 

 
3.2 The Working Group will have an important role in a comprehensive review of the 

Corporate Plan which will be undertaken later in the year. 
 
4. PLACE SURVEY 
 
4.1 The Scrutiny and Review Manager reported that the Social Well-Being Panel had 

previously requested an update on further research, which had been planned in 
order to understand better the findings of the Place Survey. The Policy and 
Strategic Services Manager reported that the other authorities in the County had 

26



decided not to continue with plans to engage focus groups for this purpose and 
that as the next Place Survey would be undertaken in September 2010, further 
work would not now take place. As the Survey is undertaken on a County-wide 
basis employing focus groups only in Huntingdonshire would have little effect on 
its findings. It has, however, been commented that such work will be ever more 
important when the Council has to take decisions on the Budget. 

 
5. THE COUNCIL’S USE OF CONSULTANTS 
 
5.1 Members have been advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels’ 

recommendation in respect of the Council’s expenditure on consultants had been 
considered and noted by the Cabinet. The Working Group has indicated that they 
intend to undertake further work on this subject. The Council spent in the order of 
£2m on consultants last year and Members wish to satisfy themselves that it is 
subject to appropriate controls, management and justification. Whilst it has been 
acknowledged that the use of some consultants can add value to the work of the 
Council, Members are of the view that this might provide an opportunity to 
identify future savings required by the Council. It is further intended to include 
any work that is outsourced by the Council in this work. 

 
6. MAKING CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNT 
 
6.1 The Working Group has noted that the Environmental Well-Being Panel has 

requested an update on the Council’s position in respect of Making 
Cambridgeshire Count. 

 
7. BUDGET ANAYSIS 
 
7.1 It has been agreed to raise this as an Item at the next Corporate Plan Working 

Group meeting following the Overview and Scrutiny Training Day which is 
scheduled for Thursday, 3rd June 2010. 

 
8. JOINT CHAIRMEN’S MEETING 
 
8.1 Members have agreed that a joint meeting of the Chairmen should be held prior 

to the next scheduled Council meeting on 23rd June 2010. Details will be 
confirmed at a later date. 

 
 
 Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
    � (01480) 388006  
    � Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  
 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

10TH JUNE 2010 
 

REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTI
[...]
 For 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 
19/05/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Plan Working Group 
 
Councillors J Ablewhite and GSE Thorpe 
have been appointed onto the Corporate 
Plan Working Group. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Quarterly performance 
reports to be submitted 
to all Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels in 
September, December, 
March and June of 
each year. Meeting of 
Corporate Plan 
Working Group to be 
held on 25th May 2010. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 10/06/10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12/11/09 
 

 
 
 
 
 
12/11/09 

 
 
 

15/03/10 
 
 

   

Local Government Act 2000 – Forward 
Plan   
 
 
 
 
Covert Surveillance Policy review 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Development brief for former Fire Station 
site in St Neots 
 
 
Requested copy of the report on the 
transfer of the Section 106 Asset at Loves 
Farm. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Received Presentation 
by Council’s Solicitor 
and Fraud Manager on 
the operation of current 
policy (April 2010) 
 
 
Planning brief 
considered by Cabinet 
in January 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Policy to be reviewed in due course. Await 
return on Forward Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
Report on the outcome of the marketing to be 
considered at Panel’s July meeting. 
 
 
Copy of report circulated to Panel members 
for comments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TBC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
15/07/10 
 
 
 

 
 

40



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date For 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10/09/09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Workplan Studies 
 
 
The following studies are to be prioritised 
and will form future studies(the first two 
were suggestions by the Corporate Plan 
Working Group following their 
examination of the Council’s performance 
against its non-priority targets: 
 
1. Management of capital projects by 

the Environmental Management 
Section  

 
2. The employees Performance 

Development Review process 
 
 
3. Tourism        - vibrancy of town 

centres and shopping facilities 
within the District. 

 
4. Lessons learned from the 

headquarters and other 
accommodation proje
[...]
 types of enquiries will be 
used to gather evidence) 

 

External/Specialist Support  

Existing Documentation  

Evidence to be Obtained 
(e.g. witnesses, documents, site 
visits, consultation, research, 
etc) 

 

Reference Sites 
 

 
Investigations 
 

 

Witnesses 
 

 

Site Visits (if necessary) 
(where and when) 

 

43



Meetings of the Working 
Group 

 

Costs 
(resource requirements, 
additional expenditure, time) 
 

 

Possible Barriers to the Study 
(potential weaknesses) 

 
Projected Timescale 
(Start and end times) 
 

 

44



   
 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                    1st JUNE 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)       8TH JUNE 2010  
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                  10TH JUNE 2010 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide 
remit to examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth 
studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Finance 
Customer Service and Call Centres 
Revenues 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
Law, Property and Governance 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
HQ/Accommo
[...]
 
Mr N Jennings, Fraud Manager, on 
the use of covert surveillance by the 
District Council.  
 
As part of the presentation, the 
Panel has been acquainted with the 
background to the use of covert 
surveillance by local authorities and 
the scope of its use for the 
prevention of crime and disorder. 
The Panel has also received details 
of the policy employed by the 
District Council, including the 
authorisation procedure and the 
reporting and record keeping 
arrangements in place. The Panel 
has noted that the Council’s use of 
covert surveillance is low, that overt 
surveillance was used whenever 
possible and covert surveillance 
only used as a last resort.   
 
The Fraud Manager has provided 
information on the ways in which 
surveillance is used within the 
Benefits division, together with the 
outcomes of benefit fraud 
investigations in recent years. The 
Panel has been advised that there 
had been 35 authorisations since 
the introduction of the regulations, 2 
of which had taken place in the 
previous year. Members have been 
informed that covert surveillance 
was a valuable tool which, in 
addition to supporting or refuting 
allegations of benefit fraud, was 

used to identify weaknesses in the 
Council’s systems. 

 
Having considered the content of 
the presentation, the Panel has 
commented on the cost of intensive 
training for authorising officers 
compared to the small number of 
authorisations that were made. 
Questions have also been raised as 
to whether noise monitoring was 
effective when targets had to be 
informed that such action was being 
undertaken and the role of the 
Communications Commissioner.  
In discussing the investigation of 
potential benefit fraud, the Panel 
has queried whether the evidence 
obtained might be weakened by not 
undertaking surveillance of suspects 
throughout the night and has also 
commented that use should be 
made of the local press to publicise 
the outcome of successful 
prosecutions for benefit fraud as a 
deterrent to others. 
 
REQUEST FOR A LOAN TO THE 
WILDLIFE TRUST FOR 
BEDFORDSHIRE, 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE AND 
PETERBOROUGH - FEEDBACK 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Economic Well-Being has received 
a report outlining the conclusions of 
the Cabinet in respect of a request 
for a loan to the Wildlife Trust for 
Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire and 
Peterborough. The Panel noted that 
the Cabinet had agreed with their 
earlier conclusions on the matter. 
 
 
 
 

71



Edition 104    DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt  
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ℡ (01480) 388007 
 

page 4 
 

 

STANDARDS COMPLAINTS 
 
Information has been provided to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) outlining the 
financial costs incurred by the 
Council in dealing with complaints 
against District and Parish 
Councillors since the responsibility 
for dealing with complaints was 
transferred to local authorities from 
Standards for England in May 2008. 
 
Having considered the information 
provided, which included an 
estimate of the time spent by the 
Monitoring Officer and his deputy on 
standards related matters, the Panel 
has expressed their disapproval at 
the imposition of this significant area 
of work without additional funding 
from the government.  
 
The Panel has also discussed the 
sanctions which could be imposed 
upon individuals found to have 
acted inappropriately under the 
Code of Conduct, the mechanisms 
by which details of cases were 
circulated to Parish Councils and 
the outsourcing of investigations to 
an external investigator because of 
staff capacity within the Council. In 
respect of the latter, the Panel has 
noted that the use of a former 
employee with experience in the 
subject matter has been significantly 
cheaper than the alternatives 
 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 
ENFORCEMENT: THE CRIMINAL 
LAW ACT 1977 AND THE 
PROTECTION FROM 
HA
[...]
the Panel concurred with 
the conclusion that it was essential 
to establish an ongoing programme 
of training and assistance to town 
and parish councils.  The Working 
Group were commended for their 
endeavours and the quality of their 
final report. 
 
PROPOSED S106 AGREEMENT - 
RAF UPWOOD, RAMSEY 
 
In the event that the Secretary of 
State determines following the 
current appeal hearing, that 
proposed development at RAF 
Upwood should proceed, the 
Development Management Panel 
has, following support by the S106 
Agreement Advisory Group, 
authorised the Head of Law, 
Property and Governance to enter 
into an appropriate S106 Agreement 
for the development. 
 
TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION, 
HUNTINGDON 
 
The Cabinet has approved in 
principle the making of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order to 
acquire land required for the 
construction of a multi-storey car 
park as part of the redevelopment of 
Chequers Court, Huntingdon. In 
authorising the Director of 
Environmental and Community 
Services to undertake the necessary 
preparatory work, Executive 
Councillors have requested that a 

74



DDDeee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt    Edition 104 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ℡ (01480) 388007 
 

page 7 

further report be submitted to 
Cabinet on the cost implications of 
serving the CPO.  The 
redevelopment of Chequers Court is 
an important element of the overall 
regeneration of Huntingdon town 
centre. 
 
 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10
	6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
	CPWG Notes 25 05 101

	7 REMIT & WORK PROGRAMME
	Progress Report - Economic Well-Being
	HDC Scrutiny Working Group Template

	8 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 10 June 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, E R Butler, S Greenall, 

M F Shellens, G S E Thorpe and D M Tysoe 
 
Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 

   
 APOLOGES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew and N J Guyatt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor L M Simpson 
 
 
7. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 3rd June 2010 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor G S E Thorpe declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
16 by virtue of his membership of St Neots Town Council. 
 

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st June to 30th 
September 2010. Members noted that the report on the Former Fire 
Station and Waste Recycling Site, St Neots would be submitted to 
their next meeting. 
 

10. VISITOR DEVELOPMENT AND TOWN CENTRE VIBRANCY   
 

 The Panel received a joint presentation by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships and the Sustainable Economic 
Development Manager on visitor development and town centre 
vibrancy. By way of introduction, the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships reminded the Panel of the Cabinet’s decision in 
2005 to reduce the tourism service to make savings. Members were 
then acquainted with the ways in which the Council, in conjunction 
with its partners and local businesses, encouraged visits within 
Huntingdonshire. In doing so, the Panel noted that there were two 
main strands to the Council’s Strategy. Firstly, it aimed to encourage 
visitors within a two hour radius of the District to use local 
accommodation by drawing attention to specialist attractions and by 
attracting tourists visiting Cambridge. Secondly, the Strategy 



endeavoured to promote town centre vibrancy and thereby encourage 
Huntingdonshire residents to spend their money locally. 
 
The Panel discussed the Cambridgeshire Vision for tourism, with its 
emphasis on business and conference tourism and whether there 
was sufficient accommodation for business visitors within the District. 
Concerns also were expressed at an apparent contradiction between 
the Cambridgeshire Vision and the work being undertaken by the 
District Council. In particular, questions were raised as to whether 
business users were likely to use bed and breakfast accommodation 
and market town facilities and about the absence of references to 
conference facilities within the District Council’s Strategy. In 
response, Members were informed that the Cambridgeshire Vision 
was intended to provide a flavour of the objectives of all the Districts 
within the County and it recognised that conferencing facilities were 
lacking in Huntingdonshire. Research had indicated that there was 
insufficient hotel accommodation within the District, but that owing to 
the nature of their employment the majority of workers who stayed 
during the week occupied bed and breakfast accommodation, which 
accounted for 2,500 beds. Whilst business users might not 
necessarily attend local events they did utilise local restaurants and 
pubs, which contributed to the local economy.  
 
Having noted that the Council’s tourism initiatives operated primarily 
through the internet, a question was asked on whether leaflets had 
any value as a “what’s on” guide for those residing in hotels. 
Members were advised that accommodation providers were able to 
download leaflets from the Council’s website as and when required 
and that the Town Centre Partnerships produced events diaries in 
their own publications. Following a further question about the loss of 
the venue for the Ramsey 1940’s weekend and the need to promote 
existing attractions, the Head of People, Partnerships and 
Performance stated that her department would be able to offer 
assistance in these matters. 
 
The Panel then discussed the potential to stage large scale events 
within the District. Experience had shown that many large scale 
events were unlikely to use local services and that although the Inland 
Waterways Festival had been successful, in the current economic 
climate, the Council had insufficient resources to provide the 
necessary level of support required by such events. In response to a 
question concerning, the annual Secret Garden Party which attracted 
19,000 visitors to the District, it was explained that Officers worked 
closely with the event organisers on the accommodation requirements 
of those attending. The Head of People, Partnerships and 
Performance undertook to convey comments on the Cromwell 
Museum to County Council colleagues. 
 
Following a question about the cost of the service currently provided 
by the District Council, Members were advised that the resources 
needed to do this work amounted to less than the equivalent of one 
full-time post and that this included the provision of support to the 
Town Centre Partnerships. In terms of measuring the performance of 
the service, the Panel noted that individual projects would have 
specific targets and outcomes, including the level of income they 
generated. 
 



Having received an introduction to this area of activity, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that a further report be submitted to a future meeting on the 
cost of the tourism service and the benefits it brings to both 
the Council and to the District. 

 
 
 

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10   
 

 (Councillor L M Simpson was in attendance for this item) 
 
Councillor L M Simpson introduced a report by the Head of Financial 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
details of the performance of Fund Managers in the investment of the 
Council’s Capital receipts for the year ending 31st March 2010. 
 
The Panel discussed the scheme through which town and parish 
councils could deposit funds with the District Council for investment. 
Having noted the origins of the scheme, the Panel were advised of 
the strict legal framework within which it operated. Members 
considered whether there might be any benefit in varying the 
scheme’s current terms. While the administrative costs and low level 
of likely returns meant it would not be worth reducing the minimum 
sum that town and parish councils could invest, Members were 
advised that there might be an opportunity to devise individual 
arrangements for councils with investments that exceed £250k. 
 
Having acknowledged that the Council had performed well with 
regard to the returns it had achieved on its investments in the year, 
comment was made concerning the accuracy of the forecast for the 
year. In response, Members were advised that the initial forecast had 
been based on an assumption that provision should be made for 
payment of interest in the first year when this was not the case. An 
adjustment would be made for 2010/11. 
 
Members went on to discuss the value of the service provided by the 
Council’s advisors on investments, together with the timing of the 
information they provided to the Council. Although the cost to the 
Council of this service was relatively low, Members were of the 
opinion that the Council should review whether it was needed in two 
years time, when the sums available for investment had reduced. 
 
Having discussed the security of investments, the use of building 
societies and the Debt Management Office, the Panel noted that the 
market would be monitored for opportunities on advantageous terms 
to borrow to fund future capital expenditure. Following receipt of an 
update on the request for a loan by the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, 
Cambridgeshire, Northamptonshire and Peterborough, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Treasury Management Annual Report 2009/10 be 
endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 

 



12. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against the priority 
objectives in the Panel’s remit in the quarter to 31st March 2010. 
 
Following a request by the Corporate Plan Working Group for 
clarification of the objective to maximise business and income 
opportunities, Members were informed that the Burgess Hall was 
£20k up on target and £30k up on the previous year while hospitality 
income had dropped by £65k because the former represented events 
income but the latter related only to bars and catering income. 
Information on the role of the Bars and Catering Manager at St Ivo 
also was provided. 
 
During discussion on the financial performance of the bars and 
catering service, reference was made to the need to ensure that 
monitoring of the Leisure Centres’ overall financial performance was 
undertaken following the dissolution of the Leisure Centre 
Management Committees. In that context further information was 
requested on the measures being taken to improve the performance 
of the Leisure Centres bars and catering functions, how the Leisure 
Forum monitored the Leisure Centres’ financial performance, the role 
of the Executive Councillor for Leisure and Law, Property and 
Governance in the monitoring process and the terms of employment 
of Leisure Centre employees. 
 
In respect of the objective relating to the retention of employees, 
comment was made that the target of 10% for staff turnover was too 
high and that a figure in the order of 7% would be more appropriate. 
However, the Panel recognised that an actual figure of 2.23% 
represented a satisfactory level of performance. Members also 
requested further information on the seven bids in the current year 
which had not been successful in attracting external funding to 
establish whether there were common reasons why bids had failed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that further reports be submitted on: 
 

� the financial performance of and future plans for the 
Leisure Centres Hospitality Service; 

 
� the savings that had been achieved following the 

dissolution of the Leisure Centres Management 
Committees and individual Leisure Centre’s overall 
financial performance and monitoring arrangements, 

 
� and the Leisure Centres’ employment structure. 

 
13. REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
reviewing the Panel’s programme of studies and providing an 
opportunity for Members to plan their work programme for the year. 



Following discussion on a number of suggestions from Panel 
Members, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that further investigations be undertaken into waste collection 
round scheduling, the promotion of the use of re-useable 
nappies and the use of S106 monies for transport schemes in 
St Neots. 

 
14. WORKPLAN STUDIES   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

15. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2009/10   
 

 The Panel reviewed the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
for 2009/10 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Members were reminded that it was a constitutional requirement to 
produce a report each year. 
 
Having been advised of suggestions made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) for changes, it was agreed that the 
report should include details of the proposed work programme for the 
forthcoming year. 
 

16. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


